R0O015030B Bench assemble loader wheel

Instructions to assemble loader wheel

@ Difficulty Medium ® Duration 3hour(s)

Contents

Introduction

Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated

Step 2 - assemble main base

Step 3 - Attach cylinder mount

Step 4 - Attach stop block and damper
Step 5 - Fit linear bearings and set
Step 6 - Grease bearings

Step 7 - Fit slide plate

Step 8 - Fit motor plate

Step 9 - Mount cylinder

Step 10 - Add Air fittings

Step 11 - Prepare load motor

Step 12 - Mount motor to plate

Step 13 - Assemble loader wheel

Step 14 - Fit loader wheel to assembly
Step 15 - Fit Gland to Motor connection box

Comments

Introduction

Tools Required

Standard hex keys
Standard spanner set
Cutting blade

Rule

External circlip pliers
Switch setting box
Ball pien hammer

Parts Required
D0015438x 1
D0010431 x1
B0000426 x 1
B0O000173x7
D0010238x 1
B0O000046 x 2
D0015741x 1
D0015439x 1

Page 1/17



M0001077 x 1
D0010509x 1
D0015436x 1
D0010611x 1
P0001044 x 1
P0001098 x 1
P000001174x 1
P0O000200 x 1
P0001198x 1
P0001047 x 1
P0001041x 1
P0001042x 1
B0000240x 1
B0001100x 2
D0015435x 1
BOO00053 x 1.2
BO000054 x 2
D0015434x 1
B0O000189x 1
B0000142x 1

Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated

Use loctite 243 on all fasteners
Use Loctite 572 on all threaded pneumatic connections
Pen mark all bolts to show finalised

LOCTITE
243

TH AL D e A RALIBERSICHIN i
FPEI LT Metidal | SCHROIPORL

i
Sl 539 £

Step 2 - assemble main base

1 Attach D0015438 to D0010431 Using M8 x 20 socket caps

2 Attach linear rail BO0O00426 using 2 off mé x 20 socket caps and 5 off M6 x 30 socket caps. Make sure linear rail is pushed hard against one
register side of machined slot.

3 Attach D0015741 support web using 5 off M6 nyloc nuts and Mé A form washers and 2 off M6 x 16 socket caps with A form washers
Insert rail caps 7 off BOO00173 ensuring they sit flush to rail face

Page 2 /17


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015094_Bench_Assemble_Slider_units_Screenshot_2023-06-05_085445.png

Page 3/17


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/1/1b/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_1.png/ia-e3ce1236364f00e3554a4517736fad42-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_1.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/7/72/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_3.png/ia-83333bcfa0214c2507d86c293b45c766-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_3.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/a/a2/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_2.png/ia-2c79cfbbddebb037b87a2d4224c40c3f-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_2.png.png

Page 4/ 17


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/d/d2/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_7.png/ia-db76273da037796dd6875ab3dc904493-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_7.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/1/14/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_4.png/ia-61f3d1e2332d2c00f6817d86d28091d0-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_4.png.png

Step 3 - Attach cylinder mount

Attach cylinder mount block DO010238 to assembly with 4 off M6 x 20 socket caps

|

Step 4 - Attach stop block and
damper

1 Attach damper block D0015439 to main plate in position shown
using 2 off M8 x 50 socket caps

2 Attach M0001077 damper to block

Step 5 - Fit linear bearings and set

1 Slide BOOO0046 bearings onto linear rail and ensure datum face of both bearings is facing the same way as the datum arrow on the linear
rail. Release m3 button heads (4 off per bearing) the allow seals to centralise to the rail. Retension m3 buttons and then remove bearings
from rail.

2 Use Fe 10 solvent cleaner to degrease Mé holes in bearings for correct adhesive function, and then clean with compressed air .

3 fit grease nipples in the orientation shown and then refit bearings to linear rail

Page 5/17


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_5.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/0/0d/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_6.png/ia-a9e179e1473edd61c243ed7a66a3f136-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_6.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/0/00/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_8.png/ia-8fbf1a1fcecc0d0b53ad9bab602987a5-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_8.png.png

Page 6 /17


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/5/51/Stage_1_Spindle_assemble_Screenshot_12.png/ia-828cdc6665873529feed045ad9897754-1000px-Stage_1_Spindle_assemble_Screenshot_12.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/a/a1/Stage_1_Spindle_assemble_Screenshot_21.png/ia-4db068daa91be8148c00cf8365d10d38-1000px-Stage_1_Spindle_assemble_Screenshot_21.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/f/fd/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_11.png/ia-76aaf5354b65c0ac2e15fbc06271e06f-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_11.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/c/c5/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_9.png/ia-5db98d5bf9abfac0ce66975f053c5235-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_9.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/b/b1/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_10.png/ia-869f9d37c9a1ef9a5a940962c87a157c-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_10.png.png

Step 6 - Grease bearings

Use grease gun to grease 2 off BOO00046 bearings

Step 7 - Fit slide plate

Use 8 off M6 x 12 socket caps to mount DO010509 slide block to
bearings, ensuring datum face of bearing pushes up against register
on slide block

Step 8 - Fit motor plate

1 Insert 2 off 6mm x 20mm dowels into motor plate

2 Use 6 off M8 x 30 socket cap and fix DO015436 in position

-

Page 7 /17


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_12.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/5/56/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_13.png/ia-534beb593ee957a1580c6347ff9852f0-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_13.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/c/c5/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_14.png/ia-4eae7103d343b1a2d4665d579b8b30bc-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_14.png.png

Step 9 - Mount cylinder

1 Use 4 off M5 x 12 socket caps and A Form washers to mount cylinder P0O001044 to bracket DO010611

2 Use 4 off M5 x 16 socket caps and A Form washers to mount cylinder bracket to assembly. Leave these bolts loose until next steps are
complete

3 Attach cylinder piston. Set to position shown and finalise m10 locking nut

4 Contract assembly to closed position and finalise M5 x 16 socket caps holding top of cylinder. This will centralise cylinder into correct
position for alignment .

5 Check cylinder stroke is smooth and consistent

Page 8/ 17


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/6/6c/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_15.png/ia-c63fa66255d3cbf7af7b44392e78517b-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_15.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/2/22/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_16_-_Copy.png/ia-3f9d8a7fed59b8ee9c6eba6a1b2e158f-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_16_-_Copy.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/e/ee/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_17.png/ia-1eb1cea993f3895dd7e22c0d3463e9d5-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_17.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/e/e2/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_18.png/ia-73ff4cd12bb8eff89c9d4e6392ec75be-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_18.png.png

Step 10 - Add Air fittings

1 Combine PO000200, P0O001098 and PO001174 as shown and fit to cylinder

2 Fit P0O001198 to other port of cylinder

3 Attach P0O001041 and PO001042 reed switch mounting set to cylinder as shown. Attach PO001047 reed switch and identify as X304 . Set
the reed switch in the home position which is the cylinder fully contracted

Page 9/17


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/9/9f/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_19.png/ia-90a39758914737fdd2db6dcbaa01a52c-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_19.png.png

Page 10/ 17


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/b/b4/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_22.png/ia-5ad1d341d7fe71bfb9e626f56cad6dfa-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_22.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/c/c6/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_24.png/ia-e39683bf7075e7f05bbbec1b0edd027c-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_24.png.png

Step 11 - Prepare load motor

1 Check load motor BO000240 is assembled correctly. Terminal connection box needs to face the direction shown. If not, disconnect gearbox

and rotate to achieve correct orientation
2 Insert 2 off keys BO001100 into DO015435
3 Fit shaft into gearbox bore and captivate with 23mm external circlip

O ST
£ Wi
\_-\.‘; G

Yy ." e & 7 .l /
\ 2 SR VL

Page 11/ 17


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/9/9c/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_25.png/ia-f054e0a2a8d135ccb1cb31f3cf3676c4-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_25.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/b/b3/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_26.png/ia-dc5235709244cfec3a8258bf62975d8b-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_26.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/5/5d/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_27.png/ia-7667dd5098018ade3dd4fe20469ca7ea-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_27.png.png

Step 12 - Mount motor to plate

1 Attach motor as shown using M8 x 30 socket caps, a Form washers and M8 nyloc nuts

2 It may be necessary to disconnect cylinder to allow access to final fastener . Ensure cylinder is reconnected correctly as per previous steps
if aremoval is required .

Page 12/17


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/d/d3/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_28.png/ia-d52d45038e9708e9e402342ea7616df6-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_28.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_29.png

Page 13 /17


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/4/4b/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_30.png/ia-55c87ce2702c2834c5f997ab406faac3-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_30.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/5/5b/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_31.png/ia-3ac667f41b343f66cdeed5bd6960219d-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_31.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/1/11/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_32.png/ia-6c40c8a3f1bf2a783137b6dfead74437-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_32.png.png

Step 13 - Assemble loader wheel

1 Cut 2 pieces of BOO0O0053 red thane belting at 475mm and join each one together with a BOO00054 connector. Push connectors firmly into
redthane belting so it reaches the shoulder of the connector. Once assembled, lightly crimp the outer edge of the red thane belting to allow
the connector to 'bite’ into the internal face of the red thane .Use light pressure and a rounded jaw set of hand pliers

Mount onto D0015434 pulley.

2 Assemble pulley onto BOO00189 torque converter as shown

3 view to show correct configuration of BOO0O0189 torque converter

Red thane belt

Page 14 /17


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/9/95/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_34.png/ia-305df80686ac6a41b7e92b9246b5793d-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_34.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/5/5f/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_2023-09-06_115415.png/ia-0cfaa53f91b9629d7695c3ab39fb70b2-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_2023-09-06_115415.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/f/f9/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_33.png/ia-a54481538516916e480a1b633408ce49-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_33.png.png

Page 15/ 17


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/0/0b/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_37.png/ia-d6b785142f88527207bcbc85a16ae70f-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_37.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/3/34/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_35.png/ia-2c63e3536336ff380c0c238fda680004-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_35.png.png

Step 14 - Fit loader wheel to assembly

1 Fit BOO00142 key to shaft

2 Slide on loader wheel assembly . Fix with 15mm external circlip.
Grubscrew point in torque converter is not used

&

Step 15 - Fit Gland to Motor connection box

Supplied cable gland must be fitted to motor connection box once assembled
If gland is not supplied , Use AOOOO069 from consumable stock

It is vital that the gland is fitted to the correct side of the connection box. Use pictures for reference for correct and incorrect fitting position.
Cable gland must always exit terminal box the same si_de as the cylinder is attached

F l:l 1 ’
- | -
'! N -
[ L]
el
17
L1
e |
w8
WS
& ‘A

ST e

Page 16 / 17


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/e/e6/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_38.png/ia-f85f6af978ae56f0fb4c835fddd360f8-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_38.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/6/61/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_36.png/ia-c3246fa91c9bd2377cbb312a0af9d247-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_36.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/8/82/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_2023-11-22_134813.png/ia-7dfec897e315bb4d6818a8f38da573dc-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_2023-11-22_134813.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/c/c6/R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_2023-11-22_134653.png/ia-42298c771ed760d0366718fb16c52444-1000px-R0015030B_Bench_assemble_loader_wheel_Screenshot_2023-11-22_134653.png.png

Page 17 / 17



	R0015030B Bench assemble loader wheel
	Contents
	Introduction
	Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated
	Step 2 - assemble main base
	Step 3 - Attach cylinder mount
	Step 4 - Attach stop block and damper
	Step 5 - Fit linear bearings and set
	Step 6 - Grease bearings
	Step 7 - Fit slide plate
	Step 8 - Fit motor plate
	Step 9 - Mount cylinder
	Step 10 - Add Air fittings
	Step 11 - Prepare load motor
	Step 12 - Mount motor to plate
	Step 13 - Assemble loader wheel
	Step 14 - Fit loader wheel to assembly
	Step 15 - Fit Gland to Motor connection box


